THS Union Council (Kårfullmäktige) PhD Representatives to be Elected by the PhD Chapter Meeting



Submitted for consideration to the PhD Chapter Meeting The PhD chapter at KTH/ Doktorandsektionen vid Tekniska Högskolans Studentkår

Background

THS Union Council or general assembly (Kårfullmäktige) (KF) is the highest decision-making body at THS. Each Chapter is represented at KF with a number of representatives proportional to their THS members who are democratically elected. The PhD Chapter is the largest chapter of THS in terms of members. As described in §2.1 of the PhD Chapter statutes, The PhD Chapter Meeting is the PhD Chapter supreme governing body and consists of all the PhD Chapter members. Currently the PhD representatives at KF are not elected or nominated by the PhD Chapter Meeting. Given the importance of having PhD representatives at KF, those PhD representatives should be elected at the PhD Chapter meeting. If not elected at the PhD Chapter Meeting, THS appoints the PhD representatives at KF considering the recommendation from PhD Chapter Board.

Suggestions

To₁ Change §5.2 of the PhD Chapter statutes from "*Functionaries appointed by THS*" to If not elected by the PhD Chapter Meeting, Functionaries appointed by THS considering the PhD Chapter board recommendation.

Doktorandsektionen vid Tekniska Högskolans Studentkår Organization number: 802412-5026 | Website: www.dr.kth.se, E-mail: contact@dr.kth.se Postal address: Drottning Kristinas väg 15 – 10044 Stockholm



 To_2 Add §5.3.f in the PhD Chapter statutes to include the PhD Chapter student representatives at the THS Student Council (KF). So the that point §5.3.f in the PhD Chapter statutes read as follows "§5.3.f PhD Chapter student representatives at the THS Student Council (KF)".

On behalf of the PhD Chapter Board,

Mohammad Abuasbeh Stockholm 09th November 2022